on Takeovers and Mergers (the “Takeovers Code”).  The whitewash waiver was a
waiver of the general offer obligation of Great Respect which would otherwise arise
on conversion of the Convertible Loan Notes in full.  The whitewash waiver was
approved by the independent shareholders of the Company at the extraordinary
general meeting of Company held on 10 August 2005 and granted by the Executive
Director of the Corporate Finance Division of the Securities and Futures Commission
(the “SFC”) on 28 July 2005.

Shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
upon full conversion of the Convertible Loan Notes

The issued share capital of the Company (1) as at the date of this announcement and
(2) assuming conversion of the Convertible Loan Notes in full (but no other changes
to the Company’s issued share capital), are set out in the table below:

Name of shareholder
Existing shareholding as at the

date of this announcement
Assuming full conversion of the

Convertible Loan Notes

 number of
shares

percentage
shareholding   number of

shares
percentage

shareholding
Mr. Ho, Lawrence Yau Lung
(“Mr. Lawrence Ho”) and entities
controlled by him

 Mr. Lawrence Ho*
7,793,951 0.63%

7,793,951  0.58%

 Better Joy Overseas Ltd.
288,532,606 23.45%

288,532,606  21.40%

 Lasting Legend Ltd.
115,509,024 9.39%

115,509,024  8.57%

 The L3G Capital Trust  7,294,000 0.59%   7,294,000 0.54%

 Lawrence Ho Group sub-total  419,129,581 34.07%  419,129,581 31.09%

 Dr. Ho Hung Sun, Stanley  (“Dr.
Stanley Ho”)

   18,587,789 1.51%  18,587,789   1.38%

7

 Lanceford Company Limited

3,127,107

0.25%

3,127,107

0.23%

 Madam Lucina Laam King Ying
444,574 0.04%

444,574  0.03%

Sociedade de Turismo e
Diversoes de Macau, S.A. 222   0.00002%  222   0.00002%

 Ms. Ho Daisy Chiu Fung

67,500 0.005%

67,500  0.005%

 Great Respect

-

-

117,912,694  8.75%

 Lawrence Ho Concert Party (as
defined below) sub-total

441,356,773 35.88%  559,269,467 41.48%

Additional Class 6 Presumed
Concert Parties (as defined below)

2,319,988 0.19%  2,319,988 0.17%

Total of (1) Lawrence Ho Concert
Party and (2) Additional Class 6
Presumed Concert Parties

443,676,761 36.06%  561,589,455 41.66%

 Public  786,582,178 63.94%  786,582,178  58.34%

 Total   1,230,258,939 100.00%  1,348,171,633 100.00%

* As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Lawrence Ho and the other
directors of the Company presumed to be acting in concert under Class 6 of
the definition of "Acting in concert" under the Takeovers Code also hold the
respective numbers of options granted under the share option scheme of the
Company adopted on 8 March 2002 and shares awarded under The Melco
Share Purchase Scheme Trust of the Company adopted on 18 October 2007
shown in the table below.

Mr. Lawrence Ho and persons acting in concert with him or presumed to be acting in
concert with him for the purposes of the Takeovers Code (the “Lawrence Ho

[…]

the date of redemption.  The early redemption right would be exercisable by the
Company at its discretion.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE TAKEOVERS CODE

As at the date of this announcement, none of the conversion rights under the
Convertible Loan Notes have been exercised by Great Respect.

If the Deed of Amendment becomes unconditional and the proposed amendments
become effective, the total number of shares which would be issued on exercise in full
of the conversion rights under the Convertible Loan Notes would increase from
117,912,694 shares to 298,982,188 shares (subject to adjustment in accordance with
the amended terms of the Convertible Loan Notes).

The table below shows the issued share capital of the Company (1) as at the date of
this announcement and (2) assuming conversion of the amended Convertible Loan
Notes in full (but no other changes to the Company's issued share capital):

Name of shareholder
Existing shareholding as at the

date of this announcement

Assuming full conversion of the
amended Convertible Loan

Notes

 number of
shares

percentage
shareholding   number of

shares
percentage

shareholding
Mr. Lawrence Ho and entities
controlled by him

 Mr. Lawrence Ho   7,793,951 0.63%   7,793,951  0.51%

 Better Joy Overseas Ltd.
288,532,606 23.45%   288,532,606  18.87%

 Lasting Legend Ltd.
115,509,024 9.39%   115,509,024  7.55%

 The L3G Capital Trust
7,294,000 0.59%   7,294,000  0.48%

Mr.  Lawrence Ho Group sub-total  419,129,581 34.07%  419,129,581 27.41%

 Dr. Ho Hung Sun, Stanley   18,587,789 1.51%   18,587,789  1.22%

 Lanceford Company Limited
3,127,107 0.25%   3,127,107  0.20%

 Madam Lucina Laam King Ying
444,574 0.04%   444,574  0.03%

 STDM  222   0.00002%  222   0.00001%

 Ms. Ho Daisy Chiu Fung
67,500 0.005%   67,500  0.004%

 Great Respect
-

-

298,982,188 19.55%

14

Lawrence Ho Concert Party sub-
total

441,356,773 35.88%  740,338,961  48.41%

Additional Class 6 Presumed
Concert Parties

2,319,988 0.19%

2,319,988 0.15%

Total of (1) Lawrence Ho Concert
Party and (2) Additional Class 6
Presumed Concert Parties

443,676,761 36.06%  742,658,949 48.56%

 Public

786,582,178 63.94%   786,582,178  51.44%

 Total   1,230,258,939 100.00%

1,529,241,127 100.00%

An application will be made to the SFC under Note 1 of the Dispensations from Rule
26 of the Takeovers Code, for a waiver of the general offer obligation of Great
Respect which would otherwise arise on exercise of the conversion rights under the
amended Convertible Loan Notes in full ("Whitewash Waiver").  Any such
Whitewash Waiver would only be granted by the SFC subject to it first being
approved by a resolution of the Company's independent shareholders in general
meeting.

If the Whitewash Waiver is not granted, Great Respect would be entitled (but not
required) to waive that condition under the Deed of Amendment.  If it did so, Great